
SAtE:    {ijft2rm

BfD fta.: sO-OQ¢aan88

PaiBB:       §

BID FQRRE
Now PubllS WSrife

Al!PuS}icREutProlceca&F®rsq#]*edtousatheLoutslanaWn#arrmP#frllSWQrfuBldFdfm

d&§#be¥Fffi¥#qELLfi§gffing"#S¥¥%ai:REfthffiles#ffi#*##st±#rfffELRIalH#p££St#quff#%tts##wh

Ar{r y®Li rcamcating an essolctlon pfendelon?

wFREcaun EscALjtrm# pEREEutTpe¥ REQqESTrm

owti^L B]o REcl:;s"LL RE"# rm"HCEN "E asTE CF _i.f_§,{2_831__`__, _ _    _  .__v_.

EL[&#¥eELffifaff%¥S¥faffiofth#rfe4wl#+REifeFfr#¥#ffiun@£€#te±#o¥p¥.g,fasifhpe##eff%th:ggiv%%%¥;,
BEWVERY:  FOE JEEFERst}" PAR{§H
Ine!cAffE DEL!vERy p*me #N EQtjipENT AND SuppuEs

LSUIsiA«fi €®HTFRA€TgFtts kreERISE Wof : {i¥ app!ifabfe}

THES SECTic}It ffl#8T SE SQfflpLETEB 8¥ "B#ER:

HREELjRE8: j3i±!:gjaLgnqineefir!gL±Lc____  I  ___   ____  _,   _      ._.._

Aot}REss:         151§PQydras §{rect,_§H+Bg_I_8?_§_,._  `_       _  _  _   _._.,_`..,__

TED

ciT¥* s¥#TES`  .`_ "_g!Sf _orlea_n_S,i+A

rs!rEFtipRE:  i 5es  i 799-as§3

70112

FAx:    {504   i  799®as

EilAiLIonH±as±.  tB]_rtaqgal:qptiryoEiefiq,com     _                       __   ._.   _.    _ __    _   _.. __

#ffiay®erm!#fton#de3n##ffi#¥st#dEL#pM##8=#*pr#££#'iffideae¥dimes£'&f#rfu®r!Q#hem#%tw!e8ae
Ackrrowii=€*gB Rat=f:if# Of AREend#:  WunfREFt:

ttHueRE5

mumagFts

twuMBEPe

N/A

Pristted  ltnrne

s*SIttN® ]NousATE§ you tlfivE REAn Ahro t>O"pur wml TttB iNerRw€T!Stls Aun cOwB}T!OHst

NSTEi  A±} t*Id§ gfaoufd ba fctSffted wfth the B!S utLjutBEt3 3ed B!H ffp€NINS trATg
tindteatfid rm th® otitside Sf tfaz* tirsvei8pe 9tibmrmed to ths Fqrenaslftg &apartmSutt



DATE:    11/02/2020

BIB NO,:   50-00132268

INVITATION TO BID FROM JEFFERSON  PARISH -continued
Page          6

SEALED BIB

ITEMNUMBER
QUANTITY U'M DESCRIPTloN  OF ARTICLES

UNIT PRICEQUOTED
TOTALS

1 1.00 JOB

FURNISH LABOR,  MATERIALS AND  EQulpMENT

40,444.00 40,444.00

TO RENOVATE DANCE STUDIO AND BREAK ROOM
AT DELTA PLAYGROUND

0010 Labor, material and equipmenttorenovatedancestudioandbreak

room ]acated at:

Delta Playground
8301 W. Metalrie Avenue
Meta!rie, LA 70003

Contact:
Kyle Besk
504-736-6999 or
l{beske©effparish.net



BID  BOND

KNOWALL BY THESE PRESENTS, Thatwe,        Pivotal  Enqineerinci,  LLC

of:i.|5stpe?yid8r;S                         Newor|eans   LA           70112(hereinaftercalledthePrincipal),asPrincipal,and

SureTec  Insurance company                                                                                                                               (hereinafter called the surety),assurety,areheldandfirmlybounduntoJeffersonparishGovernment

(hereinafter called the obligee) in the penal sum of      Five  percent of the Greatest Amount Bid

Dollars              ($         5°/oG.A.B.                            )fortliepaymentofwhichthePrincipalandtheSuretybindthemselves,theirheirs,executors,administrators,successorsand

assigns, jointly and severally, firmly by these presents.

THE CONDITION OF THIS OBLIGATION IS SUCH, That WHEREAS, the Principal has submitted or is about to submit a

proposal to the Obligee on a contract for
5000132268  Furnish  Labor,  Materials and  Equipment to  Benovate  Dance Studio and  Break Poom  at Delta

Playground for the Jefferson  Parish  Department of Parks and  F]ecreation

NOW, THEREFORE,  lfthe said Contract be timely awarded to the Principal and the Principal shall, within such time as maybespecified,enterintotheContractinwriting,andgivet)ond,ifbondisrequired,withsuretyacceptaoletotheOoligeeforthefaithfulperformanceofthesaidContract,thenthisobligationshallbevoid;otherwisetoremaininfullforceandeffect.SignedandsealedthislstdayofDecember,2020PivotalEngineering,LLC

4#i=     ....._. Tft_
sureTec ,nsurance company      #jj[jREr,tog:=e

Scott  D.  Chapman                 Ai!$5,ney-`lnLFa~c_I        `
11

-`__.   -      _-
11--_-



POA#     422183o

JOINT  LIMITED  POWER  OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL  MEN  BY THESE  PRESENTS:  That SureTec  Insurance  Company,  a  Corporation  duly  organized  and  exist;ng  under the  laws  ot. the State  of Texas and  having  its

principal office  in the  County of Harris, Texas and  Markel Insurance  Company (the  "Company"),  a  corporation  duly organized and  existing  under the  laws of the state
of Illinois,  and  having  its  principal  administrative  office  I.n Glen Allen, Virginia,  does by these  presents  make,  constitute  and  appoint:

Elaine  Lewis,  Rosalyn  D.  Hassell,  Scott D.  Chapman,  Kevin  MCQuain,  Jeanne  M.  Buchan,  Cheryl  R.  Colson,  Timothy J.  Maley,  Misty Wtt

Their true arid  lawful agent(s) and attorne`/(s)-in-fact,  each  in their separate  capacity if more than  one is  named above, to make, execute, seal and  deliver for and  on

their own  behalf,  lndivid`Jally a.s a  Surety or jointly,  as co-sureties,  and as their act and  deed  any and  all  bonds and  other undertaking  in  suretyship  provicled.  however,

that the  penal  si`m of any orle such  instrument executecl  hereunder shall  not exceed  the sum of:

Ten  Million and 00/loo  Dollars ($10,000,000.00)

This Power of Attorney is granted  and  is signed  and sealed  under and  by the authority of the  following Resolutioris adopted  by the  Board of Directors of SureTec

Insurance Company and  Markel  Insurance  Company:

"P`ESOIVED, That the  President,  Senior Vice  PresiderT.t, \/ice  President, Assistant Vice  President,  Secretary, Treasurer and each  of them  hereby is authorized  to execute

powers of attorney,  and  such  authority can  be  executed  by use of facsimile  signature, which  may be attested or acknowledged  by any officer or attorney,  of the
company, qualifying the attorney or attorneys  named in the given  power of attorney, to execute in behalf of, and acknowledge as the act and deed of the SureTec

Insurance  Company and  Markel  Insurance Company,  as  the case rr)ay be,  aH  bond  undertakings and  contracts  of suretyship, and to affix the corporate seal thereto.''

lN  WITNESS WHEREOF,  Markel  Insurance Company and SureTec  Insurance Company have caused their  official seal to be hereunto affixed  and  these presents to  be

SIgned  by the`r  duly authorized  officers  on  the  2nd    day  ot    September    2o2o   .

SureTec Insurance  Company

ftyth_
Michael  C.  KeiiT`jg,  P,-esident

Commonwealth  of Virginia

County ctf Henrico  SS:

Said  C``impanies  referred  to  in  the  preceding instrument is now jn  force.

.=J.-,      `,   .._

On  this  2nd    dcly  a)f  September   2o2o   A.  D.,  before  me,  a  Notary  Public of the  Commonwealth  of Virginia,  in  and  for the  County of Henrico,  duly Commissioi\ed  arid

qualifled,  came THE  ABOVE  OFFICERS  OF THE  COMPANIES,  to  iTte  personally  known  to  be  the  individuals and  officers  descrlbed  in,  who  executed  the  preceding
instrument.aiidtlieyacknowledgedtheexecutionofsame,andbeingbymedulyswc>rn,disposedandsaidthattheyaretheofficer5oftriesaidcompaniesaforesaid,

?,nd that the  seals affixed to the  proceeding  instrument  are the Corporate  Seals  cif said  Companl'es,  and the  said Corporate Seals and their Signatures as offlcers were

duly affixed  ar`d  subscribed to the  said  instrument by the  authority and  direction of the said  companies,  and  that Resolutions adopted  by the  Board of Directors of

;fro,f Henrico, the day and year first above written

C-l`iulr\:_=~::--i,`,
:T+..-

Donna  Donavant,  Notary Public

My commission expires  1/31/2023

COMM!SSION     :          -

lNTESTIMONYWHEREOF,1havehereuntosetmyhand,andaffjxedm`tl

By: h_    ~--T=L.h~L,.:-=~`L..

%:egt:len::sd:rfsj:nterdue°:f:Cde::r°rfe:::eoTpcyc,;nsst:,;::`Cf:(:;onr\cpea::da::feMc:;a:';fe#,:;::;:;9:E;:u&v;`S:=`:`;certifythattheor,g,naipowEROFAITORN

Donna  Donavant,  Notary P

My commission expires  1/

lN WITNESS WHEREOF, we have hereunto set our hands, and affixed the seals af said  campanie5, on the J±Lday of

_By:

December

EY  of which  the

2020

Markel  Insurance  Company
--- ^--i

fatr\ke`R`rch`a7-cl  R.  Grinnan,  Vice  President

Any Instrument  Issued  in excess of the penalty stated  above is totally void and without any validity.  4221830
For verification  of the authority of this  Power you  may call  (713)812-0800 on  any business day between 8:30 AM and  5:00 PM  CST.



SureT©G insurance e®mpany

IMPORTANT NOTICE
Statutory Complaint N®tiee/Filing of Claims

To obtain information  or make a complaint: You may call the Surety's toll free telephone number for information or to make
a  complaint or file a claim at;  1 -866-732-0099. You may also write to the Surety at:

SureTec Insurance Company
9737 Great Hills Trail,  Suite 320

Austln, TX  78759

you may contact the Texas Department of Insurance to obtain information on companies, coverage,  rights or complaints
at  1-800-252-3439.  You  may write the Texas  Department of Insurance at:

PO Box  149104
Austin, TX 78714-9104

Fax#:  512-490-1007
web:    +i;_tj  :..,  \,`7`,`,\,,i.,    :c;ti    !e,`Q'.`a  s   ri\=,,`,I

Email : Consumerprotection@tdi.texas.gov

PREMIUM OR CLAIMS  DISPUTES: Should you  have a dispute concerning your premium or about a claim,  you  should
contact the Surely first.   If the dispute is not resolved,  you  may contact the Texas Department of Insurance.

Texas Rider 8/2019



CORPORATE RESOLUTION

ExcERET FROM Mn\urTEs OF MEETING OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORs OF
Pivotal  En ineerin

INCOREORATED.

AT THE MEETING OF DIRECTORS OF      Pivotal  Enaineerina.  LLC
INCOREORATED, DULY NOTICED AND HELD ON     Janua
A QUORUM BEING THERE PRESENT, ON MOTION DULY MADE AND SECONDED.  IT
WAS:

RESOLVED   THAT       Tarek Elnaggar BE AND IS HEREBY
APPOINTED,  CONSTITUTED  ANI)  DESIGNATED  AS  AGENT  ANI)  ATTORNEY-IN-
FACT  oF THE  CoRPoRATloN WITH FULL PoWER AND  AUTHORrr¥ To ACT oN
BEIIALF  OF  THS  CORPORATION  IN  ALL  NEGOTIATIONS,  BDDING,  CONCERNS
AND TRANSACTIONS WITH THE PARISH OF JEFFERSON OR ANY OF ITS AGENCIES,
DEPARTMENTS, EMPLOYEES OR AGENTS, INCLUDING BUT NOT LMITED TO, THE
EXEcuTloN oF ALL BIDs, PAPERS, DoCuMENTS, AFFIDAVITs, BONDS, suRETms,
CONTRACTS AND ACTS AND TO RECEIVE ALL PtJRCHASE ORDERS AND NOTICES
ISSUED PURSUANI TO THE PROVISIONS  OF  ANY SUCH BID OR CONTRACT, THIS
CORPORATION HEREBY RATHYING,  APPROVING, CONFIRMING, AND ACCEPTING
EACH AND  EVERY  SUCH ACT PERFORMED BY  SAID  AGENT ANI) ATI`ORNEY-IN-
FACT.

I HEREBY CERTIfY THE FOREGOING TO  BE
A    TRun   AND    CoRRECT    Copy    oF   AN
EXCERPT OF THE MINUTES  OF THE ABOVE
DATED    MEETING    OF    THE    BOARD     OF
DRECTORS   OF   SAID   CORPORATION,   AND
THE   SAME  HAS  NOT  BEEN  REVOKED  OR
REscnvI)ED.

11 /30/20

DATE



Non-Public Works Bid

AFFIDAVIT

STATE OF     Louisiana

PARISH/COUNTY OF    Orleans

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority. personally came and appeared:

(Affiant) who after being by me duly sworn, deposed and said that

he/she  is the fully authorized n±|anaaing. Partner      .       .   _._.._ of.Pivotal  Engineering,  LLqEutity).

the party who submitted a bid in response to Bid Number _5.o_-_C)o| 3226_a,, to the Parish of

Jefferson.

Affiant furthei. said:

_C_ampaign  Contri_bution  Disclosure_S.

(Choose A ±I a, if option A is indicated please include the required

attachment):

ChoiceA      X

Choice 8

Page  i  of 3

Attached hei.eta is a list of all campaign contributions, including
the date and amount of each contribution, made to cui.rent or
former elected offlcials of the Pal.ish of Jeffei`son by Entity,
Affiant, aiid/oi-officers, directors and owners, including
employees, owning 25% or mol.e of the Entity during the two-year
period  immediately preceding the date of this affidavit or the
current terln of the elected official, whichever is greater.   Further,
Entity, Affiant, and/or Entity Owners have not made any
contributions to or in support of curl.ent or former members of the
Jeffei.son Parish Council or the Jefferson Parish President through
or in the name of another person or legal entity, either dii.ectly or
indirectly.

there are H9 campaign contributions made which would require
disclosure under Choice A of this section,



Debt Disclosures

(Choose A gI 8, if option A is indicated please include the required

attachment):

Choice A                         Attached hereto is a list of all debts owed by the affiant to any
elected or appointed official of the Parish of Jefferson, and ally and
all debts owed by any elected or appointed official of the Parish to
the Afflant.

Choice B      X                There are EQ debts which would require disclosure under choice
A of this section.

Affiarit further said:

That    Affiant    has    employed    no    person,    corporation,    firm,    association,    or   other
oi.ganization,  either  directly  or  indirectly,  to  secure  the  public  contract  undei.  which  he
received  payment, other than  persons  regiilar!y employed  by the Afflant  whose services
in  collnection  with  the  construction,  alteration  or  demolition  of the  public  building  or

pi.oject  or  in  securing  the  public  conti.act  were  in  tlie  regular  course  of theii.  duties  for
Affiant; and

r:The remainder Of this p(Ige is in[enfionally le.ft blank.i

Page 2 of 3



That  ltQ pete Of the contra¢i price  received  fag Affiali{  was  paid  or will  bs  paid to fl#y
¥6rsSn,  eerpfirati¢nt  f!mis  assouiatirm±  or othgr onganiRE{i¢n  for  soli#iting  the  con{ractt
cther than the paFTent of thctr Horm&i £Smpensaiic!fi iS persenf ngtiiar!y Qmpieyed by
th§ Affiant whose seryfcgs  in conmeedon with the constrt!ctiont &lter&tion or demo!i{ion
of the pwhlic trttilding Sr project were in {be F8grl#r co#rss Sf th€if dwties fey Affi#n{.

Tarek Elna
Pririted REamf of A`ffi8H!

SWORN ANR §UBS£R{BED TO

ORE TH

BEFtiR£ ME

Genin
Prha{tgdMame©fN®tRry

Page 3 of 3



Pivotal Engineering,   LLC

Jefferson Parish
Campaign Contributions

Date                               Contributor                                             Name                                                 Position                              Amoiint

01/10/2019       Pivotal  Engineering,  LLC                    Jennifervan vrancken

01/14/2019        Pivotal  Engineering,  LLC

01/29/2019        Pivotal  Er`gineering,  LLC
02/25/2019       Pjvotal  Engineering,  LLC
03/21/2019        Pivotal  Engineering,  LLC

03/28/2019        Pivotal  Engineering,  LLC

04/02/2019        Pivotal

04/02/2019       Pivotal
04/30/2019       Pivotal

05/28/2019       Pivotal

06/13/2019        Pivotal

07/08/2019        Pivotal

08/02/2019        Pivotal

08/28/2019        Pivotal

09/04/2019       Pivotal

09/05/2019        Pivotal

09/12/2019        Pivotal

10/01 /2019        Pivotal

10/01/2019        Pivotal

10/01/2019        Pivotal

Engineering,  LLC

Engineering,  LLC

Engineering,  LLC

Engineering,  LLC

Engineering,  LLC

Engir`eering,  LLC

Engineering,  LLC

Engineering,  LLC

Engineering,  LLC

Engineering,  LLC

Engineering,  LLC

Engineering,  LLC

Engineering,  LLC

Engineering,  LLC

Chris  Roberts
Ricky J.  Templet
Ricky J.  Templet
Byron  Lee

Paul  Johnston
Dominick  lmpastato

Chris  Roberts
Cynthia  Lee Sheng
Ricky J.  Templet

Paul Johnston
Ricky J.  Templet

Jennifer Van Vrancken
Paul  Johnston
Jennifer Van  Vrancken
Jennifer Van  Vrancken
Cynthia  Lee Sheng
Paul Johnston
Ricky J.  Templet

Jennifer Van Vrancken
10/08/2019       Tarek  Elnaggar,  P.E.                             Paul  Johnston
10/23/2019        Pivotal  Engineering,  LLC                    Paul  Johnston

10/25/2019        Pivotal  Engineering,  LLC                    Paul  Johnston

Councilwoman  District 5

Council-At-Large
Councilman  Distric,t  1

Councilman  District  1

Councilman  District 2

CounciliAt-Large
Counc"woman-At-Large
Councilman  District  1

Councilman  District 2

Councilman  District  1

Councilwoman  District 5

Councilman  District 2

Councilwoman  District 5

Councilwoman  District 5

Councilwoman-At-Large
Councilman  District 2

Councilman  District  1

Councilwoman  District 5

Councilman  District 2

Councilman  District 2

Councilman  District 2

$1,000.00

$1,000.00

$1,000.00

$500.00
$2,500.00

$1,000.00

$500.00
$500 00

$1,000.00

$500.00

$1,000.00

$2,000.00
$400.00

$500.00
$500.00

$500.00

$1,000.00

$1,000.00

$500.00

$250.00

$2,000.00

$2,500.00
$2,500.00

$24,150.00

uf)/14|2!fJ



GEN'L A6GRE6ATE ilh¢rr APpLres pgR:

roLicvEas   Bloc
OTHER:

Autouto8RE tJABluTY

AAV Aura

fysifeDONLy

AunurgsoNLv

seHEBuiED
Auras
Arorf##Fy

u"BRanue
exeEes un

woF{ifefas cormgNSAirroN
A«D REPLoveRS! iiABilirrv
Ack¥t8'Eisifeie-REiriis-grfeEcurtyEEffi
quandatoryffi«H)

Professiona I Lfab

£®ntractors Poll

EPK13i282

EFX115343

143768

EPK131282

EPK131282

6/11/202¢

6/11/2020

06/11/2021

us/il/202]

2/13/Zo2o!

6/11/2020

DEScenowoFQPERAiToasiLOcATrousiv"icusIAc-6in",ridkendRe"rfescine,riny-in-a
compREHENsfvE ¢ENEFRAL uABILiT¥/AUTQREOBILE LIABtLur iN ciuBED ;

02'1£/2021

06/1 i/202i

08/11/2021

PEtscou

PRODuns

80DllYINIURY(Perporson}

BOollylNtuRyaaeraocidont)

EACH creouRRENCE

E.L RActl ACCIDERT

E.L DreEA8E

Limit -$1.008,O®O.a*

_   . _ _ , __ . __ _ .,., _.._ .  ,_ ,._ pr.vTw „ ., ngE]try~ ftcltrarxs scrunHe, may be eifehed l!'moro apace ts fngutng
compREHENsfvE ¢ENEFRAL uABILiT¥/AUTQREOBILE LIABtLur iN ciuBED ;
Palicyincludesantomat.GAdditianallnsured,WatyerOf§ubrngationandPrimtry}nstiranceendorsementsthat
providethissfattistotheCertilleeteholder.onlywhenthereisamitfeneontractbetweenthenamed
insuredandtheC©rtificafeholderthatreqtjiressLiehsfatus,andortywithrngafdtoworkperfomedon
behalf of the named insured.
{See Attached Descriptions)



DESCRIPTIONS {Corltinued from Page 1}
Includes Hired a Nan-Ouned Auto Liabilfty
Notice of car!eellatton provided ai§ per polity provisions]

"SHAREDGENERAIA¢GREGATEENBC}RSEMENTSenLlab/ContractorsPowprofessiona!:$2,Oon,000.

DEpucT]BLE oN pROFEssloNAL LIABILmr -$5,ooo.
B£DuCTrELE oN coN"ACTOR'S poLLUTioN -$2,goo.

WORKERS COMPENSATION:
U.a. hangshoremen a Harborwot*ets Coverage
PolieyinclwdesAltsmafeEmpleyerandV`faiverofSubrogationendorseri`entsthatprovidethisstatustothe
Certificate h®lderj only when tnore is a vuritten contract b8twe;n the named inst]md and the Cerfficate
holderthatreqtiiressuchstrtus,andonlywithregardtoworkpelformedonfaehalfofthenamedinsured.

sAGrrIAz5.3{2oi6/®3)     a  Of 2

as2$96348ifRE896246i




